



Contact: Investor Relations Division
 Phone: +62 21 3869614/30001340
 Fax: +62 21 3804045
 e-mail: investor@indosat.com
<http://www.indosat.com>

For immediate release:

INDOSAT REPORTS FIRST QUARTER 2004 OPERATING AND UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS

PT Indosat Tbk

JSX : ISAT
 NYSE : IIT
 Reuters : ISAT.JK
 Bloomberg : ISAT.IJ

Market Capitalization

(as of 30 April 2004) Rp 20.58 trillion

Issued shares

5,177,500,000 (after 5:1 Stock Split)

Major Shareholders

Indonesia Communication Ltd	41.9%
Government of Indonesia	15.0%
Public	43.1%

IDR to USD Conversion

31 March 2004 1USD = IDR 8,587

Board of Directors

President Dir./CEO – Widya Purnama
 Deputy President Dir. – Ng Eng Ho
 Finance Dir./CFO – Nicholas Tan
 Cellular Mktg Dir. – Hasnul Suhaimi
 Fixed Tel & MIDI Dir. – Wahyu Wijayadi
 Business Dev. Dir. – Wityasmoro S. H.
 Corporate Svc. Dir. – Sutrisman

Consolidated Subsidiaries

PT Lintasarta (69.46%)
 PT IM2 (99.85%)
 PT Sisindosat (96.87%)

Jakarta, 5 May 2004. PT Indosat Tbk (“Indosat” or “the Company”) today released its consolidated first quarter 2004 operational and un-audited financial results. The Company booked operating revenue and operating income for the first three months ended March 31, 2004 amounting to Rp 2,518.2 billion and Rp 780.7 billion respectively. Net income was recorded as Rp 556.4 billion. The financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Indonesian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

<i>In Billion Rp</i>	Q1 04	Q1 03	% Change Q1 04/03
Operating Revenues	2,518.2	1,902.7	32.3%
Operating Expenses	1,737.5	1,361.1	27.7%
Operating Income	780.7	541.7	44.1%
Others Income (Expense)	7.9	(346.1)	-102.3%
Net Income	556.4	53.8	934.2%
EBITDA *)	1,379.4	1,063.0	29.8%
EBITDA Margin (%)	54.8%	55.9%	

*EBITDA: Earning before interest, amortization of goodwill, non-operating income and expense, income tax expense and depreciation as computed under Indonesian GAAP.

RATIO	FORMULA	31-Mar-04
EBITDA Margin	EBITDA / Operating Revenue	54.8%
Operating Ratio	Operating Expenses / Operating Revenue	69.0%
Net Profit Margin	Net Profit / Operating Revenue	22.1%
Cash Ratio	Cash / Total Current Liabilities	102.1%
Current Ratio	Total Current Assets / Total Current Liabilities	188.9%
Debt to EBITDA	(Debt + Procurement Payable) / Ebitda	238.6%
Debt to Equity Ratio	Debt / Total Equity	72.6%
Interest Coverage Ratio	EBITDA / Interest Expense	460.5%

For the first three months ended March 31, 2004, cellular, international calls, and MIDI services contributed 6.4%, 17.5%, and 13.8% to operating revenues, respectively. Other services contributed the remaining 0.3% of operating revenues.

Financial Results

32.4% increase in Operating Revenues

Operating revenues increased by Rp 615.5 billion or 32.4% from Rp 1,902.7 billion in first quarter 2003 to Rp 2,518.2 billion in the same period 2004.

The increase was driven by cellular revenue growth of 63.5%, which is largely attributable to the increase in number of cellular subscribers. For cellular business, the Company also recorded a net interconnect income, or a net interconnect receiver to and from other operators.

International call revenues declined by 14.7% despite a 14.8% increase in traffic compared to the same period last year. This was mainly due to the decline in outgoing traffic and a lower settlement rate for incoming calls which decreased by 21.7% compared to the same period last year.

MIDI revenues grew by 8.1% compared to same period last year which showed a stable business performance.

27.7% increase in Operating Expenses

Operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2004 increased by 27.7% compared to the same period last year. This was mainly due to the followings :

Depreciation expenses. Depreciation expense for the first three months of 2004 increased by 14.8% compared to the same period last year. This increased depreciation was due primarily to

the addition of assets the Company made during 2003, primarily related to our cellular operations. *Personnel Expenses.* The 77.5% increase in personnel costs was mainly due to (a) change in accrual of compensation policy (b) re-classification of outsourcing expense from general & administration to personnel expense (c) accrual of ESOP program expense.

Compensation expenses. Compensation expenses in first quarter 2004 decreased by 15.5% compared to the same period last year mainly due to more traffic routed to our own network (on-net). Compensation expense mainly consists of interconnect to other operators for IDD traffic which represented around 97% of total compensation expense.

General & Administration Expenses. The increase of 37.7% in general & administration is mainly due to an increase in rent, travel and meeting and other administration expenses related to the expansion of cellular business.

Maintenance expenses. Maintenance expense increased 78.0% for the first three months of 2004 compared to the same period last year mainly due to the increased maintenance expenses associated with our cellular business assets.

Marketing Expenses. The increase in marketing expense amounting to Rp 36.4 billion during first quarter 2004 is due to our aggressive marketing efforts in growing cellular business.

Leased circuit expenses. In first quarter 2004, lease circuit expense declined by 24.7% compared to the same period last year mainly due to the lower leased circuit tariff and utilization.

Other Cost of Services Expenses. The increase in other cost of services expenses amounting to Rp 90.7 billion is mainly due to (a) increase in cost of SIM card, (b) increase in concession fee (1% of revenue) as we increase revenue and increase in radio frequency license due to the

Cellular Base Transceiver Station expansion, and (c) increase in site rent as due to the expansion of BTS, BSC & MSC.

44.1% increase in Operating Income

During the first three months of 2004 operating income increased by Rp 239.1 billion or 44.1% compared to the same period last year.

54.8% EBITDA Margin

EBITDA was Rp 1,379.4 billion for the first three months ended March 31, 2004 or increased by 29.8% compared to the same period last year, representing an EBITDA margin of 54.8%.

Other Income / Expense

Forex gain decreased due to the higher appreciation of Rp against US \$ during first quarter 2003 than in first quarter 2004, while we recorded a decline in US\$ denominated debts in such periods.

Interest income also decreased mainly due to the decrease of US\$ denominated time deposit and a slight decrease in annual interest rate for time deposit for respective periods.

Financing cost increased from Rp 225.1 billion in first quarter 2003 to Rp 299.6 billion in first quarter 2004, mainly due to new Indosat bond issuance and other indebtedness in third quarter 2003.

Amortization of goodwill decreased from Rp 209.3 billion in first quarter 2003 to Rp 56.6 billion in first quarter 2004, due to the new accounting policies which were reported starting from second quarter 2003.

Others net increased from Rp 25.3 billion in first quarter 2003 to Rp 328.2 billion in first quarter 2004, mainly due to the divestment of MGTI in January 20, 2004 for which the Company booked gain amounting to Rp 323.0 billion.

Income Tax

Consolidated corporate income tax includes Income Tax expense current and Income Tax benefit – deferred.

Income tax – current. Indosat recorded unconsolidated fiscal loss until last year which offsets the current consolidated pre tax income of Indosat. As a result, we are not subject to income tax until later. The income tax – current of Rp 16.4 billion is contributed by our subsidiaries.

Income tax – deferred of Rp 210.0 billion was derived from pre tax income of Indosat under fiscal method due to timing difference of several expense accounts such as depreciation of fixed assets, amortization of goodwill and intangible assets, amortization of debt issuance cost, provision of doubtful account, and write off of account receivable. These expenses are recognized less in fiscal method than in commercial method.

Net Income

We recorded consolidated net income amounting to Rp 556.4 billion for the first three months ended March 31, 2004, representing an increase of 934.2% compared to the same period last year partly driven by one-off gain from the divestment of MGTI.

Status of Borrowings and Bonds Payable

As of March 31, 2004, the Company had outstanding long term borrowings of Rp 11,370.0 billion which includes long term borrowings – net of current maturities, of Rp 6,224.8 billion, and bonds payable - net of unamortized bonds and note issuance cost of 4,687.1 billion and other long term borrowing of Rp 461.1 billion.

The table below summarizes major long-term debts of Indosat as of March 31, 2004.

Facility	Amount	Maturity	Interest Rate
INDOSAT			
Bond I (Rp billion)	1,000	2006	Around 18.50%
Bond II (Rp billion)	1,250	2007	Various (Fixed, Floating Revenue Sharing)
Bond III (Rp billion)	2,500	A 2008 B 2010	12.5% 12.875%
US Bond (US\$ Million)	300	2010	7.75% (Fixed)
Secured Loan (Bank Syndicated) (Rp Billion)			
- Mandiri	200	2008	6.25%+average dep rate (Mandiri, BNI, BCA)
- BNI	825	2008	5.83%+average dep rate (Mandiri, BNI, BCA)
- BCA	975	2008	5.33%+average dep rate (Mandiri, BNI, BCA)
SUBSIDIARIES			
Lintasarta loan(Rp billion)	89.30	2005	11.43%-17.14%

For the purpose of revenue sharing calculation on Indosat's Syariah Bond, the table below presented consolidated satellite revenue and IM2's Internet revenues as the basis for revenue sharing calculation.

Revenues In Mio Rp	Q2-03	Q3-03	Q4-03	Q1-04
Internet	38,720.0	39,674.4	41,298.0	50,026.0
Satellite	43,125.0	39,042.5	29,656.6	39,772.0

Capital Expenditures

Our initial plan was to spend around US\$ 580 million for capex in 2004 of which 80.0% will be

spent for cellular business. In the light of first quarter results, we expect to increase capex for this year, all for cellular business. In first quarter 2004, Indosat spent amounted Rp 907.1 billion which includes the following figures :

- (i) Rp 662.1 billion for cellular network (capacity, coverage and quality of cellular network).
- (ii) Rp 21.6 billion for fixed telecom
- (iii) Rp 70.3 billion for MIDI
- (iv) Rp 153.1 billion for other investment activities

Operational Results

Cellular Services

628 thousand net additional customers during first quarter 2004

Net-Add (Subs in '000)	Q1-03	Q1-04	Growth %
Prepaid	298.2	607.4	103.6
Postpaid	15.3	20.6	34.9
Total	313.5	628.0	100.3
(Subs in '000)	Q1-03	Q1-04	
Prepaid	3,639.3	6,208.2	70.6
Postpaid	256.8	382.2	48.8
Total	3,896.2	6,590.4	69.2
ARPU (Rp)	Q1-03	Q1-04	
Blended	101,448	100,129	-1.3

Total cellular customers at March 31, 2004 were recorded as 6,590.4 thousand representing a 69.2% increase compared to the same period last year. Our cellular business reported a 628

thousands net additional customers during first quarter 2004 or 100.3% increase compared to the same period last year.

The above achievement in first quarter 2004 was mainly as a result of expansion and enhancement of our cellular network and marketing campaign and promotion activities, as well as introduction of new cellular features and products.

Fixed Telecommunication Services

IDD Services

Traffic (in '000 mins)	Q1-03	Q1-04	Growth %
Incoming	135,496	171,000	26.2
Outgoing	62,834	56,691	-9.8
Total	198,330	227,691	14.8
I/O Ratio	2.18	3.02	

Incoming traffic increased due partnership program with foreign operator through volume commitment and routing management.

We managed to defend the outgoing traffic through the tiering strategy and discount of IDD program via cellular. The percentage of traffic flowed through our cellular and fixed network also increased from 9% to become 16%. We expect this percentage will increase as we expand our cellular subscribers and launch our fixed wireless services.

Fixed Line Services

As of March 31, 2004 there were 12,088 lines used mainly by corporate customers in Jakarta,

Surabaya, Bali, North Sumatera, South Sumatera, and Riau Islands out of 13,000 capacity installed.

Services	Q1-03	Q1-04
Indosat		
High speed Leased line (number of circuits)		
Wholesale	1,000	1,612
Datacom -End User	427	548
Frame relay (number of ports)	764	846
Lintasarta		
High speed Leased line (number of links)	2,331	2,002
Frame relay (number of ports)	3,022	3,823
Indosat		
Satellite Transponder leased (number of transponders)	21.6	19.4

MIDI Services

For the period ended March 31, 2003 and 2004, Indosat recorded an increase in its high-speed leased lines and frame net, due in part to increased customer demand. While Lintasarta reported a decline in its high-speed leased lines due to migration to Frame Relay. As a result, frame relay services in Lintasarta and Indosat also increased, indicating that some customers may have migrated to this lower-cost service. Satellite Transponder Lease slightly decreased from 21.6 transponders leased as of March 31, 2003 to 19.4 transponders leased as of March 31, 2004.

Recent development

Streamlining of non-core assets

As part of the program to streamline non-core assets, Indosat is in the process to divest its ownership in Sisindosat and Camintel.

Sisindosat is a provider of IT and software solution while Camintel in a JV with the Government of Cambodia providing fixed line service in Cambodia.

Datakom and Broadband Multimedia Swap Share (5%).

On 20 April 2004, Indosat signed a sale and purchase agreement through a swap share method. Indosat swap its 4,725,806 shares or 5% ownership in PT Datakom Asia with 18,715,000 shares or 5% ownership in PT Broadband Multimedia Tbk.

Indosat entered into agreement to provide Value Added Matrix with 13 partners.

On April 28, 2004, Indosat and its 13 partners entered into an agreement to provide Value Added Matrix for each partners' Community. Indosat's 13 partners consist of 7 business entities and 6 universities. Through this agreement, Indosat will provide value added matrix or a postpaid SIM card which was equipped with browser menu using Satelindo@access designed for community use. For instance, Indosat will provide this service for Matahari Department Store customers. This service will provide menus to enable Matahari's customers to browse new Matahari products and check the number of points they have collected in Matahari in their cellular phones.

The Minister of Communication Issued 8 Ministerial decrees on the Implementation of Telecom Sector Restructuring

Following the MoC announcement on the restructuring of the Telecom Sector, the MoC

issued 8 decrees in late March 2004. Among others these decrees approve the rebalancing of tariff and allowed the duopoly in DLD and IDD. The issuance of the decrees has also improved Indosat's position with the introduction of fair competition. Each DLD and IDD operators will use a three-digit access code through out Indonesia and such access code will be available on a call by call based on the customer's selection. The new decrees also prohibits un-fair competition.

Fixed Wireless Access is also regulated. The new decree has determined the local operator as the service provider of the FWA Service and limits the mobility of the service to local areas with similar codes. MoC has also determined that the Universal Service Obligation shall be borne by the local operator and cost based interconnection will be implemented on January 1st 2005.

Disclaimer:

This document contains certain financial information and results of operation, and may also contain certain projections, plans, strategies, and objectives of Indosat, that are not statements of historical fact which would be treated as forward looking statements within the meaning of applicable law.

Forward looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual events and Indosat's future results to be materially different than expected or indicated by such statements. No assurance can be given that the results anticipated by Indosat, or indicated by any such forward looking statements, will be achieved.//

PT INDONESIAN SATELLITE CORPORATION Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2003 & 2004
(In Billions of Indonesian Rupiah and Millions of US\$, except for EPS and Earning per ADS)

DESCRIPTION	Three Months ended March, 31			Growth
	2003	2004		
	Rp	Rp	US \$	
OPERATING REVENUES				
Cellular	1.053,2	1.721,6	200,5	63,5%
International calls	515,8	440,0	51,2	-14,7%
Multimedia, Data Communication, Internet ("MIDI")	321,6	347,8	40,5	8,1%
Other Services	12,0	8,7	1,0	-27,0%
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES	1.902,7	2.518,2	293,3	32,4%
OPERATING EXPENSES				
Depreciation & amortization	521,4	598,7	69,7	14,8%
Personnel costs	159,6	283,2	33,0	77,5%
Compensation to Telkom & Non Telkom	172,1	145,4	16,9	-15,5%
Administration and general	98,3	135,3	15,8	37,7%
Maintenance	66,2	117,8	13,7	78,0%
Marketing	53,9	90,3	10,5	67,5%
Leased Circuit	54,9	41,4	4,8	-24,7%
Other costs of services	234,7	325,3	37,9	38,6%
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	1.361,1	1.737,5	202,3	27,7%
OPERATING INCOME	541,6	780,7	90,9	44,1%
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)				
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange - net	16,5	7,2	0,8	-56,3%
Interest income	46,5	28,7	3,3	-38,4%
Financing cost	(225,1)	(299,6)	(34,9)	33,1%
Amortization of goodwill	(209,3)	(56,6)	(6,6)	-73,0%
Others-net	25,3	328,2	38,2	1198,7%
TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)	(346,1)	7,9	0,9	-102,3%
EQUITY IN NET INCOME OF ASSOCIATED COMPANIES	27,1	1,5	0,2	-94,4%
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX	222,6	790,1	92,0	255,0%
INCOME TAX BENEFIT (EXPENSE)				
Current	(153,5)	(16,4)	(1,9)	-89,3%
Deferred	(6,7)	(210,0)	(24,5)	3029,9%
TOTAL INCOME TAX BENEFIT (EXPENSE)	(160,2)	(226,4)	(26,4)	41,3%
INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST IN NET INCOME OF SUBSIDIARIES	62,4	563,7	65,6	804,0%
MINORITY INTEREST IN NET INCOME OF SUBSIDIARIES	(8,6)	(7,3)	(0,9)	-15,0%
NET INCOME	53,8	556,4	64,8	935,0%
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE	10,4	107,5	0,01	935,0%
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE	10,4	107,2	0,01	932,8%
BASIC EARNINGS PER ADS (50 B shares per ADS)	519,1	5.373,4	0,63	935,0%
DILUTED EARNINGS PER ADS	519,2	5.359,9	0,62	932,4%

(1) Translated into dollars based on average buying and selling rate of US\$ 1.00 = Rp 8,587,- which are published by Indonesian Central Bank on March 31, 2004

(2) Percentage changes may vary due to rounding.

PT INDONESIAN SATELLITE CORPORATION Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES
BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2003 AND 2004

(In Billions of Indonesian Rupiah and Millions of US\$)

DESCRIPTION	CONSOLIDATED		
	2003 Rp	2004 Rp	2004 US\$ (1)
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	2.636,1	4.402,5	512,7
Short term investment	68,0	88,0	10,2
Account Receivable			
Trade :			
Related parties			
PT Telkom	352,5	354,1	41,2
Others	273,0	275,2	32,1
Third parties	663,3	898,8	104,7
Others Receivable :			
Third parties	95,2	15,1	1,8
Derivative Receivable	0,0	14,5	1,7
Inventories	100,4	121,7	14,2
Advances	119,2	201,3	23,4
Prepaid Taxes and expenses	606,3	1.750,6	203,9
Other Current Assets	20,9	27,6	3,2
Total Current Assets	4.934,9	8.149,5	949,0
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Due from related parties	145,2	69,9	8,1
Deferred Tax Asset - net	150,8	54,5	6,3
Investment in associated companies	187,2	33,2	3,9
Other Long term Investments	273,7	102,2	11,9
Property and equipment - net	12.297,1	14.390,5	1.675,9
Goodwill and other intangible assets - net	3.472,7	3.261,8	379,9
Long-term Receivables	145,4	119,3	13,9
Long-term prepaid pension - net of current portion	286,2	236,3	27,5
Long term advance	62,1	215,5	25,1
Other non current assets	267,1	330,6	38,5
Total Non-Current Assets	17.287,6	18.813,8	2.191,0
TOTAL ASSETS	22.222,5	26.963,3	3.140,0

CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Short-term loans	0,0	16,7	1,9
Account Payable :			
Related parties	7,9	16,5	1,9
Third parties	82,5	183,6	21,4
Procurement Payable	950,6	1.810,5	210,8
Taxes Payable	193,9	610,8	71,1
Accrued Expenses	416,3	887,2	103,3
Derivative Payable	-	15,24	1,8
Unearned income	559,6	478,3	55,7
Deposits from customer	8,4	63,0	7,3
Current Maturities of Long-term Debt :			
Related parties	2,5	84,1	9,8
Third parties	619,9	112,1	13,1
Other Current Liabilities	310,2	35,9	4,2
Total Current Liabilities	3.151,8	4.314,0	502,4
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Due to related parties	61,1	2,4	0,3
Deferred Tax Liabilities - net	556,1	201,6	23,5
Long-term debt net of current maturities :			
Related parties	2.001,2	924,3	107,6
Third parties	1.601,7	926,5	107,9
Bonds Payable	3.951,9	7.307,2	851,0
Other Non Current Liabilities	94,5	220,9	25,7
Total Non-Current Liabilities	8.266,6	9.583,1	1.116,0
MINORITY INTEREST	146,8	156,3	18,2
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Capital Stock	517,8	517,8	60,3
Premium on capital stock	673,1	673,1	78,4
Differences in value from restructuring transactions of entities under common control	4.467,7	4.640,3	540,4
Difference in transactions of equity changes in associated companies / subsidiaries	284,5	403,8	47,0
Stock options	-	39,7	4,6
Differences in foreign currency translation	0,0	0,3	0,0
Unrealized comprehensive income	-	(0,7)	(0,1)
Retained Earning :			
Appropriated	14,5	17,9	2,1
Unappropriated	4.646,0	6.061,3	705,9
Net income this period	53,8	556,4	64,8
Total Retained Earning	4.714,3	6.635,6	772,8
Net Shareholders' Equity	10.657,4	12.909,9	1.503,4
TOTAL LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	22.222,5	26.963,3	3.140,0

(1) Translated into dollars based on average buying and selling rate of US\$ 1.00 = Rp 8.587.- which are published by Indonesian Central Bank on March 31, 2004

PT Indosat Tbk and Subsidiaries
Key Operational Data
YTD For the Year Ended 31 March 2003 and 2004

Description	YTD Ended 31-Mar-03	YTD Ended 31-Mar-04	Growth
	1	2	3=(2-1)/1
CELLULAR			
Total Net Additions			
Prepaid (Mentari & Smart)	298.243	607.356	103,6%
Postpaid (Matrix and Bright)	15.269	20.604	34,9%
Total Net Additions	313.512	627.960	100,3%
Total Subscribers (As at End of Period)			
Prepaid (Mentari & Smart)	3.639.316	6.208.238	70,6%
Postpaid (Matrix and Bright)	256.847	382.166	48,8%
Total Cellular Subscribers	3.896.163	6.590.404	69%
ARPU Postpaid	345.382	286.673	-17,0%
ARPU Prepaid	84.378	88.336	4,7%
ARPU Blended	101.448	100.129	-1,3%
Network and Infrastructure :			
BTS/TRX			
Base Transceiver Station (BTS) on Air	3.208	3.888	21,2%
Transit Receive Exchange (TRX) on Air	17.762	27.564	55,2%
Capacity			
Home Location Register (HLR)	7.928.000	14.226.638	79,4%
Visitor Location Register (VLR)	5.271.000	8.703.000	65,1%
Quality of Services			
Call Success Ratio	95,23%	98,04%	3,0%
Call Completion Ratio	98,23%	98,98%	0,8%
I D D			
Outgoing Traffic (thousand minutes)	62.834	56.691	-9,8%
Incoming Traffic (thousand minutes)	135.496	171.000	26,2%
Total Traffic (thousand minutes)	198.330	227.691	14,8%
I/C Ratio	2,16	3,02	39,9%
MIDI			
Indosat : (Accumulated Numbers)			
Wholesale			
International High Speed Leased Line (cct)	1.000	1.612	61,2%
Domestic High Speed Leased Line (cct)	545	1.331	144,2%
Satellite Transponder Leased (Transponder)	21,60	19,39	-10,2%
Datacom-End User			
International High Speed Leased Line (cct)	427	548	28,3%
Domestic High Speed Leased Line (cct)	2.089	2.835	35,7%
Frame Relay (number of ports)	764	846	10,7%
Lintasarta : (Accumulated Numbers)			
High Speed Leased Line (number of links)	2.331	2.002	-14,1%
Frame Relay (number of access)	3.022	3.823	26,5%
VSAT (number of terminal) - VSAT-NET/IP	717	1.256	75,2%
Internet Dial Up (users)	2.417	2.276	-5,8%
Internet Dedicated (number of links)	215	262	21,9%
IM2			
Internet Dial Up (subs)	28.427	25.754	-9,4%
Internet Dedicated (subs)	505	610	20,8%
EMPLOYEES			
Indosat			
a. Permanent	3.931	3.974	1,1%
b. Outsourcing	1.386	1.340	-3,3%
Subsidiaries			
a. Permanent	891	901	1,1%
b. Outsourcing	534	555	3,9%
Total	6.742	6.770	0,4%